FSA response to FOIA 21-02135 9/29/2021

In response to FOIA 21-02135 requesting:

“...alist of all of the Title IV recipient institutions that are authorized to operate
educational programs in adult and juvenile correctional facilities.”

The Department of Education (Department) currently does not approve institutions to provide

Pell Grants to students in local jails or juvenile justice facilities. “Adult and juvenile correctional
facilities” include local jails and juvenile justice facilities, where students have always remained
Pell-eligible.

The Department is providing two lists of institutions identifying those which have reported Pell
Grant payments using the “incarcerated student indicator” in the Common Origination and
Disbursement System.

Additionally, the Department is providing a list of institutions participating in the Second
Chance Pell experiment which is publicly available at the ExperimentalSite.ed.gov webpage.

Attachments:
FOIA 21-02135 2019 list of institutions
FOIA 21-02135 2020 list of institutions

FOIA 21-02135 ESI participants



For FOIA 21-02135
2019 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

Location
OPE ID

Institution Name (main)

00104600
00106300
00107400
00108800
00122300
00128000
00136200
00142500
00148000
001485900
00157100
00167800
00175700
00182100
00182400
00194000
00216800
00241300
00281200
00287500
00293900
00294300
00296800
00318000
00322300
00332800
00336000
00336700
00338600
00344000
00357700
00360200
00374700
00395600
00457900
00528000
00528200
00530600
00535300
00536000

Talladega College

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FAIRBANKS

Grand Canyon University

LYON COLLEGE

LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE

SAN JOAQUIN DELTA COLLEGE

OTERO JUNIOR COLLEGE

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY
FLORIDA AGRICULTURAL & MECHANICAL UNIVERSITY
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

GEORGIA MILITARY COLLEGE

EUREKA COLLEGE

SOUTHEASTERN ILLINOIS COLLEGE

MARIAN UNIVERSITY

OAKLAND CITY UNIVERSITY
SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE

CAPE COD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MERIDIAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
TROCAIRE COLLEGE

Onondaga Community College

Lees-McRae College

Louisburg College

Saint Augustine's University
SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
University of Oregon

WEST CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
ROSEMONT COLLEGE - ROSEMONT COLLEGE
SAINT JOSEPH'S UNIVERSITY

VALLEY FORGE MILITARY COLLEGE
NEWBERRY COLLEGE

HUSTON - TILLOTSON UNIVERSITY

PAUL QUINN COLLEGE

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA'S COLLEGE AT WISE (THE)
DALTON STATE COLLEGE

International Business College

TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY - COVINGTON

TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY-HARTSVILLE
BATES TECHNICAL COLLEGE

TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY-LIVINGSTON
TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY-MEMPHIS

9/29/2021



For FOIA 21-02135 9/29/2021
2019 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

00545900
00563800
00616500
00622500
00624000

00646700
00657800
00693800
00694200
00711300
00743700
00746500
00746501
00790000
00807800
00963500
00971000
01081900
01099800
01111300
01152300
01194101
01278300
02093700
02151500
02165100
02165103
02170000
02266400
02267100
02303800
02312000
02326800
02336300
02343000
02520400
02570400
02576100
03066900
03075600
03095500
03098000
03103800

SALINA AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGE

DOWNEY ADULT SCHOOL

LOS ANGELES COUNTY COLLEGE OF NURSING AND ALLIED HEALTH
TRINITY COLLEGE OF NURSING & HEALTH SCIENCES
SAINT FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER COLLEGE OF NURSING
SAINT JOSEPH'S COLLEGE OF NURSING AT ST JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL HEALTH
CENTE

Sharon Regional School of Nursing

LINN-BENTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE

MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

Arizona Christian University

PITTSBURGH TECHNICAL COLLEGE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF DRAMATIC ARTS

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF DRAMATIC ARTS - LOS ANGELES
Butte Academy of Beauty Culture

SPRINGFIELD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

TENNESSEE COLLEGE OF APPLIED TECHNOLOGY - ONEIDA/HUNTSVILLE
Conservatorio De Musica De Puerto Rico
PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Maharishi International University

MORRIS COUNTY SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY

Centro Universitario de Manati - CUM

Center for Instruction, Technology & Innovation

Long Island Business Institute

CENTRAL SUSQUEHANNA LPN CAREER CENTER

EDP UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO

EDP UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO

Swedish Institute

CENTRAL CHRISTIAN COLLEGE OF THE BIBLE

EXPOSITO SCHOOL OF HAIR DESIGN

American Educational College

BERGEN COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOLS

MERIDIAN COLLEGE

Knox County Career Center

Fort Peck Community College

ADRIANS BEAUTY COLLEGE OF TURLOCK

Educational Technical College (EDUTEC)

Escuela Técnica De Electricidad

IntelliTec College

Emma's Beauty Academy

ASA COLLEGE

St. John's College

Southern School of Beauty



For FOIA 21-02135 9/29/2021
2019 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

03128400
03303300
03418300
03572300
03627300
03639300
03800400
03800402
035986300
04016500
04040300
04116900
04132700
04168800
04212400
04225900
04242000
04242800
04250200
04251700

DELAWARE COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOL

NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL CENTER

Gwinnett College-Sandy Springs

EAST VALLEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

Lamar Institute of Technology

WEST COAST ULTRASOUND INSTITUTE

INSTITUTE OF BEAUTY OCCUPATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY COURSE
INSTITUTE OF BEAUTY OCCUPATIONS AND TECHNOLOGY COURSE
Aviator College of Aeronautical Science & Technology

American Institute of Beauty

COMPASS CAREER COLLEGE

DiGrigoli School of Cosmetology

HEALTHCARE CAREER COLLEGE

ABC BEAUTY ACADEMY

MINGO EXTENDED LEARNING CENTER

SETTING THE STANDARD BARBERING AND NATURAL HAIR ACADEMY
LATIN BEAUTY ACADEMY

Coalition of African American Nurses

Focus Personal Training Institute

HOPE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES



For FOIA 21-02135
2020 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

Location OPE

ID

Institution Name (main)

00108200
00143100
00145900
00148000
00148900
00151400
00173200
00182400
00216800
00222200
00224600
00234000
00245300
00258000
00286800
00289200
00293900
00296800
00304000
00322800
00329400
00343200
00357700
00360200
00376500
00457900
00533500
00563800
00573400
00657400
00678200
00693800
00718700
00729100
00731600
00752600
00768600
00769200
00793810
00798700

NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY
University of Delaware

STRAYER UNIVERSITY

FLORIDA AGRICULTURAL & MECHANICAL UNIVERSITY
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

POLK STATE COLLEGE

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES (THE)
OAKLAND CITY UNIVERSITY

CAPE COD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS AT BOSTON

CLEARY UNIVERSITY

CARLETON COLLEGE

CENTRAL METHODIST UNIVERSITY

Southern New Hampshire University

Saint Augustine's University

UNITED STATES MERCHANT MARINE ACADEMY
Lees-McRae College

Saint Augustine's University

Cuyahoga Community College

BRYN ATHYN COLLEGE OF THE NEW CHURCH

Manor College

ERSKINE COLLEGE

HUSTON - TILLOTSON UNIVERSITY

PAUL QUINN COLLEGE

NORFOLK STATE UNIVERSITY

International Business College

Central Pennsylvania Institute of Science and Technology
DOWNEY ADULT SCHOOL

H. COUNCILL TRENHOLM STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ST. LUKE'S HOSPITAL OF BETHLEHEM, PA

GENESEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

LINN-BENTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE

NORTH ADRIAN'S COLLEGE OF BEAUTY

ST. LUKE'S COLLEGE

Western lowa Tech Community College

FLORIDA PANHANDLE TECHNICAL COLLEGE
SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AT SHREVEPORT - BOSSIER CITY
Moraine Valley Community College

LINCOLN COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

BLADEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

9/29/2021



For FOIA 21-02135
2020 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

00807800 SPRINGFIELD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
00826300 AWARD BEAUTY SCHOOL
00884800 WARNER UNIVERSITY
00927000 Art Institute of Atlanta (The)
00963500 FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
01086000 GREATER ALTOONA CAREER & TECHNOLOGY CENTER
01116300 UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT TYLER
01194100 AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO
01194101 Centro Universitario de Manati - CUM
01239302 THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY
02081400 ARLINGTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
02140700 Canton City School District Adult Career & Technical Education
02168600 East-West University
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Department of Education -Dept of
02241900 Educatio
02303800 American Educational College
02312000 BERGEN COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOLS
02333000 Hair Academy
02336300 Knox County Career Center
02340600 Humacao Community College
02346500 OGDEN-WEBER TECHNICAL COLLEGE
02352800 POLARIS CAREER CENTER - ADULT EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
02505400 Atlantic University College
02560700 PICKAWAY ROSS COUNTY JOINT VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
02576102 Escuela Técnica De Electricidad
02576103 Escuela Técnica De Electricidad
02609400 Valley College
03005700 DETROIT BUSINESS INSTITUTE - DOWNRIVER
03027300 BLALOCK'S PROFESSIONAL BEAUTY COLLEGE
03095500 ASA COLLEGE
03124200 NOVA COLLEGE OF PUERTO RICO
03129200 RABBINICAL COLLEGE OF OHR SHIMON YISROEL
03303300 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL CENTER
03400300 Quest College
03412300 ADVANCED BARBER COLLEGE & HAIR DESIGN
03427500 UNIVERSITY OF ANTELOPE VALLEY
03452300 Colegio Educativo Tecnolégico Industrial
03572300 EAST VALLEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
03922300 SOUTH TEXAS BARBER COLLEGE
04016500 American Institute of Beauty
04016501 American Institute of Beauty
04037500 ACADEMY OF HAIR DESIGN
04040300 COMPASS CAREER COLLEGE
04116900 DiGrigoli School of Cosmetology

9/29/2021



For FOIA 21-02135

2020 list of institutions with Pell Grant payments to incarcerated students.

04158500
04168800
04169800
04169802
04178700
04188700
04194400
04223100
04242000
04242800
04270700

TEXAS BEAUTY COLLEGE

ABC BEAUTY ACADEMY

Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts
Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts
Atelier Esthetique Institute of Esthetics
ASI CAREER INSTITUTE

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF HEALTHCARE SCIENCES
ARROJO COSMETOLOGY SCHOOL
LATIN BEAUTY ACADEMY

Coalition of African American Nurses
McAllen Careers Institute

9/29/2021



~ Schools Participating in the Experimental Sites Initiative
(ESI)

Second Chance Pell list from ExperimentalSites.ed.gov website 9/29/2021

OPE ID School

00560100 | Albany Technical College

00353900 | Alvin Community College

00205800 | Anne Arundel Community College
04203400 | Arkansas State University - Newport

00403300 | Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College
00301200 | Ashland University

01115000 | Asnuntuck Community College
00100900 | Auburn University

00267100 | Bard College

00460800 | Barton County Community College
00368200 | Bennington College

00331500 | Bloomsburg University of Pennsylvania

00212800 | Boston College

00206200 | Bowie State University
00155700 | Brewton-Parker College

00101300 | Calhoun Community College
00114000 | California State University - Los Angeles

00115000 | California State University, Sacramento
00224100 | Calvin University
00728300 | Central Arizona College

00576300 | Central Georgia Technical College
00377200 | Centralia College

00116300 | Chaffey Community College

00160500 | Chaminade University of Honolulu
00321800 | Chemeketa Community College

00342400 | Claflin University

00355400 | Clarendon College

00191100 | Colby Community College

00678900 | Columbia Greene Community College
00340800 | Community College of Rhode Island

01116700 | Community College of Vermont
00315300 | Connors State College

00119200 | Cuesta College

00269100 | CUNY Borough of Manhattan Community College
00861100 | CUNY Hostos Community College

00269300 | CUNY John Jay College of Criminal Justice

Last updated 8/6/2021



Schools Participating in the Experimental Sites Initiative
(ESI)

Second Chance Pell (cont.)

OPE ID School
00445312 | Dallas College — Cedar Valley location

00375800 | Danville Community College

01172700 | Delaware Technical Community College
00225100 | Delta College

00191400 | Donnelly College

00683500 | Dyersburg State Community College
00325900 | Eastern University

00576100 | Fletcher Technical Community College
00150100 | Florida Gateway College

03129100 | Fond du Lac Tribal & Community College

00144500 | Georgetown University

00157400 | Georgia State University
00381300 | Glenville State College

00207300 | Goucher College

00240800 | Holmes Community College
00726300 | Holy Cross College

00192300 | Hutchinson Community College

00121400 | Imperial Community College District
00327700 | Indiana University of Pennsylvania

03002500 | Ingram State Technical College

00974000 | Inver Hills Community College
00186500 | lowa Central Community College

00227400 | Jackson College

00769000 | Kankakee Community College
00192500 | Kansas City Kansas Community College
02348500 | Lamar State College - Port Arthur
00349900 | Lane College

00315700 | Langston University

00358300 | Lee College

00681000 | Lehigh Carbon Community College

02074800 | Life University

00400700 | Madison Area Technical College
01073600 | Marion Technical College

00276900 | Marymount Manhattan College
00696000 | Maysville Community & Technical College
00277200 | Mercy College

Last updated 4/6/2021



Schools Participating in the Experimental Sites Initiative
(ESI)

Second Chance Pell (cont.)

OPE ID School

01258600 | Metropolitan Community College
00150600 | Miami Dade College

00803800 | Middlesex Community College
00386600 | Milwaukee Area Technical College

00241700 | Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College

03106000 | Missouri State University - West Plains
00226100 | Mott Community College

00217200 | Mount Wachusett Community College
00814500 | Nashville State Community College
00711100 | North Country Community College
00760200 | Northeastern Technical College
00675600 | Northshore Technical Community College
00279000 | Nyack College

03083000 | Ozarks Technical Community College
00151200 | Palm Beach State College

00992800 | Piedmont Virginia Community College
00553500 | Pine Technical and Community College

01053000 | Quinebaug Valley Community College

00916000 | Rappahannock Community College

00773100 | Raritan Valley Community College

02177500 | Rio Salado College

00918500 | Rose State College

00262900 | Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey
00522000 | Salt Lake Community College

00378700 | Seattle Central Community College
00110500 | Shorter College

00231600 | Siena Heights University

00553700 | South Central College

00184800 | Southeastern Community College

00866100 | Southside Virginia Community College
00361400 | Southwest Texas Junior College

00129400 | Southwestern Community College District

00282000 | St. Francis College

00282900 | St. Lawrence University

00286000 | SUNY Adirondack Community College
00285000 | SUNY College at Potsdam

Last updated 4/6/2021



Schools Participating in the Experimental Sites Initiative
(ESI)

Second Chance Pell (cont.)

OPE ID School
00379600 | Tacoma Community College

01070000 | Tennessee College of Applied Technology Jacksboro

00362800 | Texarkana College
00976500 | Three Rivers Community College

00322100 | Treasure Valley Community College
00136800 | Trinidad State Junior College

00357200 | Trinity Valley Community College
00976300 | Tulsa Community College

00210200 | University of Baltimore

01171100 | University of Houston - Clear Lake
00676000 | University of Maine - Augusta
00210600 | University of Maryland Eastern Shore
00194300 | University of Saint Mary

00265000 | University of the Southwest
00338800 | Villanova University

00500600 | Walla Walla Community College
00194900 | Washburn University

00923100 | Washington County Community College
00314600 | Western Oklahoma State College
00366900 | Wiley College

00932200 | Williamsburg Technical College
02073900 | Wor-Wic Community College

Last updated 4/6/2021
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